File No. 110707 S o Committee Item No, - 7
‘ - ' . -Board ltem No.__:- 5 ‘

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
- AGENDAPACKET CONTENTS LIST :

I v

DDDEDDDQ

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee .. Date June 27, 2011
Board of Supervisdrs Meeting ‘Date, ‘:JLy afp Qoll
Cmte Board . : -
‘[] - Motion -
[l Resolution
P& Ordinance
4 Legislative Digest . =
[ 1 - Budget& Leglslatlve Analyst Report
[l - Ethics Form 126 .- .
Ll Introduction Form (for hearings)
bj . Department/Agency Cover Letter and[or Report
] .mou ,
[]  GrantInformation Form. :
[ ] GrantBudget f
. [ 1  Subcontract Budget
- -[]. Contract/Agreement -
'] Award Letter--
N Appllcatlon
HER . (Use back stde 1f addltlonal space is needed)
[l
[
o
.
L1
aa
[]
. Completed by Victor Younq - Date: June 23; 2011 -
Completed by: Vlctor Young . - Date: ?w?»/] o

An astensked item represents the cover sheet toa document that exceeds 25
pages The complete document is in the f‘ le

Packet Contents Checklist - ‘11  s/te/01



-

o O ® ~N o . o AW N

X 0 ©® ® 4o o r w oS

NN N
o b~ W

N
I\J .

: Mayor Lee, Planning Co‘mmission
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

- FILE NO. 110707 - ‘ : . ORDINANCE NO.

e
"

[Planning Code - Fee Update]

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Elanning Code, Art‘_icle‘3.5 to: 1) inc_:reas_e fees

based on the Controller’s annual two-year average consumer price index (CPI) and

place a cap on the lntake fee amount for appllcatlons for- Plannlng Commlssron and

Zomng Admrnlstrator hearmg apphcatlons, certrflcates of approprlateness and
burldlng permlt appllcatrons and 2) adopting findings, including environmental
findings, Plannmg Code Sectron 302 f"ndrngs, and findings of consrstency with the

General Plan and the prronty pollcres of Plannlng Code Section 101 1.

NOTE. Additions are Smgle underlme zz‘alzcs Times New Roman;

deletions are
Board amendment additions- are double underlrned

Board amendment deletions are.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francrsco

Sectron 1 Frndrngs

(a) The Plannlng Department is able to recoverthe cost of long range plannlng

: through its’ burldlng permit review, CEQA (Cahfornla Envrronmental Quality Act, California

Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq. ) review, and land use entrtlement fees

(b) “The current fee structure is set to recover a portion of long range plannrng cost

through such fees, but the cost of long range plannlng whrch includes hlstorrc preservatlon

‘survey and desrgnatlon work is rncreasrng beyond the annual cost of lrvrng adjustment

(o) Itis in the publrc m’reres’r for the private project sponsor to rermburse the City for - |
the benefit he or she denves asa consequence of public supported plannrng Thls Board of
Supervrsors finds ’rhat this Ordlnanoe is consistent Wrth the General Plan and Priority Pohcres i
of Section 101.1(b) of the Planning Code for the- reasons set forth in the Planmng Commission
Resolutron No. 18361 and 1noorporate$ said Resolution herein by reference.. A |

Page' 1 .
5/18/2011

412




—

W W O~ O U A W LN

m— —
-— O

a
J

14

.15

16

17

18
19

21

2
23

24

-{copy of said resolution is on f le with. the Clerk of the Board of Supervrsors rn File No

110707 . Pursuant to Plannlng Code Section 302 ‘this Board of Supervrsors finds that

_{ithis Ordrnance wrll serve the. publrc necessity, convenrence and welfare for the reasons set

forth in Planning Commission Resolution No. _ 18361 and incorporates said "

Resolution herein by reference. A copy of said resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Board

of Supervrsors in File No. 110707

' (d) Envrronmental Fmdrng The Plannrng Department has determlned that the .-

proposed fee adjustments are. statutonly excluded from CEQA under the. CEQA Gurdelrnes

s Sectron 15273(a) which exempts rates tolls, fares and charges such as those proposed here

Said determrnatron is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervrsors in Flle No. .

110707 . and is rncorporated herein by | reference

Sect'io.n 2. The San Francisco Flannlng Code is hereby amended by amendlng Section
350, to read as follows . - |
Sec 35Q FEES, GENERAL

Fees shall be |mposed in order to compensate the Plannrng Department for the cost of .

. processing applrcatrons and forthe development and revrsron of land use controls Feés shall
- |be charged and collected as rndrcated for each class-of applrcat|on permrt filing: request or

; actrvrty llsted in Sectrons 351 through 358 below.

(a) Estrmated constructlon costs are as def ned by the San Francrsco Burldrng

Code. -

i

- .(.b.) All fees are ‘payable at trme of filing appllcatron or request except where noted

: othervwse However the Drrector of Plannrng or hrs/her desrgnee may authonze phased
! collectron of the fee fora prOJect whose work is prOJected to span more than one f scal year A

| nonrefundable processrng fee of $52 53 is required to set-up any installment payment plan for | |

Mayor Leg, Blanning Commission . | . : , E
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS oo C ' . ' _ Page2
' ' ' - S 5119/2011°

- 413 n: \landuse\mbyme\plannrng code fee ord (5-19-11 )-doc




‘N =

| ' N . . :
_,r>~ W N SO’ @ N o R W ) 25 © ® ~N o .o b ow

N
(@4

code violations and violations of Plannrng Commrssron and Department condrtro

'heanng,

- |BOARD OF SUPERVlSORS

all applrcatlon fees. The balance of phased payments must be pard in full one week in

~lladvance of the frst scheduled publrc heanng before the Planning Commission to constder the

prOJect or before issuance of the first site permrt if no heanng lS requrred

(c) Trme and Matenals The Plannrng Department shall charge the applrcant for any |

time and materials' cost rncurred in. excess of the rnrtral fee charged rf requrred to recover the

. Department's costs for provrdrng serwces

(1) The Department shall charge time and materials to recover the cost of .correctlng

ns of approval ,
of use if such ,costs are not covered by the monitoring fee for conditions of approval specrfred

in Sectlon 351(e)(‘l) _
: (2). Where a drfferent limitation on time and matenal charges is set forth elsewhere

in thrs Article, that lrmrtatlon shall prevarl
- 3) The Planning Department may also charge for any time and material costs
rncurred by other departments or ‘agencies. of the City and County of San Francrsco

(4) Any balance of time and matenals costs for actrve and open projects must be

l pard in full one week In!advance of a scheduled public hearing before the Plannlng

ICommission to consider the prOJect or before issuance of the first srte permrt if no hearing is

{required.

: (d) Refunds. When an appllcatlon is withdrawn by the appllcantprior toa public )

or deemed canceled by the Plannrng Department due to rnactlvrty on the part of the
applrcant then the applicant shall be entitled to a refund of the fee paid to the Department
less the time and materials expended minus a $4%7 436 processrng fee. Refund requests must
be submitted within _slx months of the project closure date. N '

(e) Deferred or Reduced Fee. |

Mayor Lee Plannrng Commlssron ‘
Paged

414 - . o : 5/19/2011
) n\landuse\mbyme\planning code fee_ord (5—1 91 1).doc




© G ~N @ g A W N

-_—t e
- O

13"
SRV

15

16

18 -
19 .
20 ¢
o1

22
.23

24

25

- (1) Any fraternal chantable benevolent or any other nonproﬁt organizat_lon, that is:

liexempt from taxatlon under the lnternal Revenue laws of the United States and the Revenue ’

and Taxatlon Code of the State of Calrfornla asa bona fide fraternal chantable benevolent or

- other nonprot" t organrzatlon or publlc entlty that submits an appllcatlon for the development of :

resrdentlal unrts all of whrch are affordable to low and moderate income households as

defined by the United States Housrng and Urban Development Department for a tlme penod

- Jthatis consrstent wrth the pollcy of the Mayor‘s Office of Houslng and the San Francrsco

Redevelopment Agency may defer payment of the fees except those under 352(d) and

352(n) untll (1) before fi nal Plannlng Department approval of the burldlng permrt preparatory

ko issuance of the building permrt before the burldmg pen*nrt is released to the applrcant or (2)

- jwithin o'ne year of the date of actron on the application, ' whichever comes fi rst This exemptlon

shall apply notwithstanding the mclusron in the development of other nonproﬁt ancillary or

: accessory uses. Should the’ pl'Oje ct be withdrawn pnor fo f nal Plannlng approval ‘the

apphcant shall pay time and matenal costs pursuant to Sectlon 35D(c)

(2) An exemption from paylng the full fees specrﬁed under Sectlon 352(d) and

352(n) may be- granted when the requestor's income is not enough fo pay forthe fee wrthout _

aﬁecttng therr- abilities to pay for the necessrtles of lrfe provrded that the- person seeking the.

exemptlon demonstrates to the Planning Dlrector or hisfher designee that they are .
substantlally aftected by the proposed pr01ect /
- Late Payment SR ) o R

(O] Charges and Collection of Overdue Accounts The Dlrector or his[he'r designee .

| shall call upon the Bureau of- Delrnquent Revenues or duly llcensed collectlon agencres for

assistance ln coliecting dellnquent accounts more than 60 days in arrears, in Wthh case any

addltlonal costs of collection may be added to the fee: amount outstandlng If the Department.

IMayor Lee, Planning Commrssron o - _ . _ )
BOARD OF SUPERVlSORS ) B o - 7 Page 4
‘ ' . 415 S 5/19/2011

n: \landuse\mbyme\plannrng code fee ord.(5-18-11).doc




—

o B~ N 20 0 e N oA~ W N

6

S

ok

N

—

)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - : S
HOARD OF SU | 416

seeks the dssistance of a duly licensed collectlon agency, the approval procedures of'

Admrnlstratrve Code Artrcle 5, Sectlon 10.39-1 et seq will be appllcable

- ’(g). Fee Adjustments.

(1) The Controller will annually adjust the fée amounts specified i in Sectron 351 (d) .

(e), (), (9), (h) (i) and Sectlon 352(b), (d) (e), (g), (i), () (k) (I) (m), and Section 353(a) (c),

"d) a‘nd Sectron 355(a) (2), (3), (4). (5), (6), (7)(b) (c), (d), (e) and Section 356(c), (d), (e).’

and Sectlon 357 and Sectron 358(a), (b) (c) (d) by the two-year average consumer price

Lndex (CPl) change for the San Francrsco/San Jose anary Metropolltan Statlstlcal Area

- kPMSA.

Sectlon 3. The San Francrsco Plannrng Code is hereby amended by amendrng Sectlon

351 to read as follows:
SEC. 351. - MlSCELLANEOUS SERVICES

(a) Agendas for Plannlng Commlssron $37738 00 annual subscnptlon to cover costs
nf marlrng The Plannlng Dlrector or his/her designee may authonze exemptrons in those
hstances where costs would lmoose t" nancial hard shlp | _

(b) Agendas for Hrstonc Preservatlon Commrsswn $3¥38 00 annual subscnptron to
‘over' costs of marllng The-Plannrng Director or hls/her desrgnee, may authonze exemptionin -
hose lnstances where costs would impose fi nancral hardship.

| (c) - Document Retrieval: Files stored on-site - actual costs for printing fi le(s) Frles

stored oﬁ-srte _ actual costs for retneval pnntrng and return of files, as specifi ied in a retrieval

_schedule prepared by Dlrector of Plannlng, or hls/her designee.

(d) . lnformatlon Analysxs Report Preparatron and Presentatlon Research Serwces ~

ClIZlata Requests The costs of report preparation may be amortrzed by factoring full- cost

_ recovery rnto the pncrng of such lnformatlon and reports $724-5250 00 as an 1nrtral fee. -

ayor Lee, Planning CommlsSion
Page 5

5/18/2011

S L o . n:\landuse\mbyme\planning code fee ord (5-19-11).dot




owoN

Ve N, NN v[\J - —_ [T G G | Y

g0

(e) | Monitoring Projects: | |
(1) Monrtonng Condrtrons of Approval Upon adoptlon of condrtlons of approval ;
whrch the Zoning Admrnrstrator determrnes requrre actrve monrtorlng, the fee shall be
$J—H~QJ 153.00 as an initial fee, plus time and matenals as set forth in Section 350(c)

() Project Revrew for Policy and- Code Review and lnterpretatron for Prospective -

 |Projects for whrch an Appllcatron has not been Filed, and Slte Specrl'~ c Design Guideliries and ‘

Code- Complymg Massrng Recommendatrons and Department facilitated pre appllcatlon

_' meetrngs $368376 00 for new constructron and modifi cations to 5 orfewer dwellrng units and
_jffor aﬁordable housing prolects as det" ned in the Gurdellnes of the United States Housmg and
) Urban Development Department and $8;L}889 OO for all other prOJects and Department -

facrlrtated pre—applrcatlon meetings.

(g)(‘l) PrOJect Notifi catlons for an lndrvrdual Requestlng Notifi catlon of Prorect .

‘Appllcatrons.

(A First Add_r'ess'for First Assessor's Lot: $2233.00 per annum.

. (B) - Addltional Addresses: $13.00 for addresses in’each new Assessor's Lot

' thereafter per annum.

| 2 PrOJect Notrf catlons fora Nerghborhood Organrzatron defined as (l) havmg

been in exrstence for 24 months pnorto the request and (ii) is listed on the Planning’

' Department's nerghborhood organlzatron notrf cation llst requestrng Notification of Prorect

A_pplr'catlons

(A) Frrst Address or First Assessor's Block $37233 00 per annum.

(Bl , Addrtronal Addresses $13 00 for addresses in each new Assessor’s Block
thereafter per annum. . ‘ |
f (h) . Zoning Admmrstrator Wntten Detennmatlons Pursuant to Sectron 307(a):

$J—272]25 00 for zonrng letters of conformance $§§%5 63. OO for other wrrtten determinations.

' Mayor Lee Planning Commrssron

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS -~ -~ = o : . . Page 6
- 4y : o - 5/19/2011

4 1 7 . 'n:\landuse\mbyme\planning code fee ord (5-19-11).doc




—

o AW N 20 © ®N e o~ W r\):fs © © ~N o o A w N

352 toread as follows

" IAPPLICATIONS. _
(a) Condltlonal Use (Sectlon 303) Planned Unit Development (Sectlon 304) Thé

(l) Reactlvatlng an appllcatlon that the Zonmg Admlnlstrator has deemed WIthdrawn ‘
due to lnactlwty and the passage of time, subject to the approval of the. Zonlng Admlnlstrator -

and within six months of the date the appllcatlon was deemed withdrawn: $232237.00°
Section 4. The San Franolsco Planning Code is hereby avmended by amendln_g Section:

" SEC. 352. COMMISSION AND ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING

\inifial feé_ amoy.nz‘ is not to exceed 50% of the construction cosz‘.

Estlmated Const_ruotlon Cost | Initial Fee
No‘,co_hstructl_on_ oosf, e%clu_d_lng extenslon of $177899118_32.OO.
hours - . | |
No construction cost, extenslon of h0urs | JT}%L_EQ.OO
.ereless Telecommunications Serl/lces: . ,$4§99£,i9§'.0.0 '
(WTS) | | |
| Estlmated Construc’non Cost Initial Fee _
$1.00 o $9,999.00 ' $2.2861.313.00

' $10,000.00 to $999,999.00

$.2.2861.313.00 plus 0.583595% of cost over |
$10, ooo 00 :

$1,000,000.00 to $4,999,999.00

$‘I 000, OOO 00

$74747,319.00 plus 0.695709% of cost over

| $5,000,000.00 to $9,999,999.00

.v$3§é—3~¥36 273.00 plus 0. 58—3595% of cost -

over $5, OOO 000. OO

Mayor Lee, Planhlng Commission’
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

418

Page__? '
A : 5/19/2011
n.:\landuse\mbyme\planningcode fée ord (5-19-11).doc ‘




-

O ©. 0 ~N.O .0 N W N

B Y
—

7

13

14
15
16

17
18

19
20

21

22
23

24 -

$10,000,000.00 to $19,999,999.00

'$65.25766,608.00 plus 0.393309% of cost

11-$20,000,000.00 or more

over $10,000,000.00

- (b) Vanance (Sectlon 305)

$96.23098.222.00

Vanance fees are subject to additional tlme and matenal charges as set forth in

| Sectlon 350(c). The ‘itial fee amount is not to exceed 5_0/ of the construction cosz‘-. B

Estlmated Constructxon Cost | Initial Fee

$0. oo—$9 999.00 . $817834.00
$10,000,00—$19,899.00 | $1s11.850.00
$20.,'000.00 and.greatei' - $34983'785 00

120% of the construction cost, ,

(c) Downtown (C 3) District Revnew (Sectlon 309) and Coastal Zone Permit (Sectlon

330) Appllcatlons Commlssmn Heanng Fee Schedule The znztzal fee amount is not to exceed .

‘Initial Fee

Estimated Construction Cost

$0.00 to $9,999.00:

$256261.00

-$10, OOO 00 to $999 999 00

$261266.00 plus 0.447119% of cost over -
$10,000.00 o

$1,000,000.00 to $4,099,099.00. -

$J—442] 4 72. OO plus O 459]42% of cost over
$1 000,000.00

$5,000,000.00 to $9,999,999.00 -

$77—J§07 278.00 plus 0 J—}6_718% of cost over
$5, OOO 000.00

$10,000,000.00 to $19,999,999.00 -,

$%3—9§913 320. OO plus 0. Qé%062% of cost

| over $10,000,000

Mayor Lee, Ptanning. Commission

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

oo ‘ . Page 8
419 ) ) ) ) o 5/19/2011
’ T \Ianduse\rnbyme\planmng code fee ord (5-19-11).doc




—,

meNA-om'm_ﬂma'KaS‘<jA‘

O © ®m ~N o oo s WN

- fee paid.

: Mayor Lee, Plannlng Commission,

$20,ooo',ooo._o-o ormore. - |$49.26819.667.00

(1) Appllcatlons wrth Vent" ed V|olatlons of this Code The Planmng Department shall.

. Charge $2—94208 00 as an lnltlal fee, plus trme and matenals as set forth in Section 350(c)

@) Where an- appllcant requests two or more approvals involving a condrtronal use,

planned unit development, vanance Downtown (C- 3) District Section 309 review, certifi cate of

appropnateness permit to alter a s:gnrt' cant or contnbutory buﬂdrng both within and outsxde of
' Conservatron Districts, or a coastal zone permrt review, the amount of the second and. each

B subsequent rnltlal fees of lesser value shall be reduced to 50 percent. -

'(3)" Mmor prOJect modifications requiring a public heanng to amend condrtlons of

_ approval of a previously authorized prOJect not requxnng a substantral reevaluatlon of the pnor

a,uthonzatlon $955975.00.

- (4) The applicant shall be charged for any time and matenals beyond the initial fee

in Section 352 as set forth in'Section 350(c)

(B) An appllcant proposmg major rev131ons ‘as determined by the Zoning

Admlnlstrator to a prOJect appllcatxon that has been inactive for more: than srx months and i is:

assigned shall submit a new appllcatron An applicant propostng major revisions to a project

which has not been, asstgned andfor Wthh an apphcatlon is on file with the Plannrng

»Department shall be charged time and matenals to cover the full costs in excess of the rnrtlal

(6) For agenctes or departments ot the Crty and County of San FranCIsco the initial '

_fee for apphcatrons shall be based upon the construction cost as set forth above

| _ .(d) Dlscretlonary Revrew Request: $500. OO prov1ded however that the fee shall be
warved if the dlscretlonary review request is i led by a neighborhood organlzatlon that: (1) has |
been in eXlstence for 24 months prior to the ﬂrng date of the request (2) is on'the Plannlng
Page 9

420 B . 511972011
N T \landuse\mbyrne\plannmg code fee ord (5-19-11).doc

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ,




-\

© W ~N. o o A W N

10

13

14
15 -
17

18

19"
20

21

22 .
03 ' )
| 24
25

Department's neighborhood organlzatron notrﬁcat[on list, and (3) can demonstrate to the
Plannlng Drrector or his/her designee that the organrzatlon is affected by the proposed pro;ect

Such fee shall be refunded to the mdrvrdual or entity that requested discretionary review in the

- event the Plannlng Commlssmn denles the Planning Department's approval or authonzation

upon Wthh the dlscretronary review was requested Mandatory dlscretlonary revnews:
$3458350900 | o | o |

‘ (e) ' lnstrtutlonal Master Plan (Sectlon 304. 5) .
o (‘1.) Full lnstrtutlonal Master Plan or Substantlal Rewsron $%2—2§9]2 513. OO plus time

land matenals if the’ cost exceeds the initial fee as set forth in, Sectlon 350(0)

: (2)' AbbreVlated lnstltutlonal Master Plan: $2.2442,290.00 plus time and matenals rf

ithe cost exceeds the initial fee as set forth in Section 350(0)

C® Land Use Amendments and Related Plans and Dlagrams of the San Francisco

'_ General Plan Fee based on the Department's estlmated actual costs for time and materrals

' requrred to reVIew and lmplement the requested amendment accordlng toa budget prepared

by the Director of Plannlng,rln consultation with the sponsor of the request _
B _(g)-' General Plan Referrals: $3:3463.379.00 plus tlme and matenals rf the cost
exceeds the lnrtlal tee as set forth in Sectron 350(c) |

(h) Redevelopment Plan Review: The Dlrector of Plannrng shall prepare a budget to -

cover actual time and matenals expected to be incurred, in consultation wrth the

Redevelopment Agency. A sum equal to 1/2 the expected cost will be submrtted to the

, Department pnor fo the, commencement of the review. The remainder of the costs wrll be due I

at the time the initial payment is depleted _ o . _
" (i) ~ Reclassify Property or lmpose lntenm Zonlng Controls: $7—Q§727,198.0701
' ';(1) _' The appllcant shall be charged for any time and matenals as .s'et forth_ln Section - i

550(0)_.

v Mayor Lee Planmng Comm:ssron

BOARDOFSUPERVISORS T S Page 10.
' : 421 : ' 5/19/2011

n \landuse\rnbyme\planmng code fee ord (5—19—11) doc




~ |Board of Supervisors; prov1de

(2) 'Appllcations wrth Venﬁed Vlolatlons of this. Code The Planning Department shall

Charge time and matenals as set forth iri Sectlon 350(0)
l(j) Setback Llne Establlsh Modn‘y or Abollsh $2.8572,910.00 -
(k). B Temporary Use Fees $49941 7.00 as an initial fee plus time and matenals if the .

ost exceeds the lnttlal fee ‘as set forth in Section 350(c)-
(1 ’Amendments to Text of the Planning Code: $}499914 382.00 as an lnltlal fee

plus"tlme and matenals if the cost exceeds the lnltlal fee as set forth in Sectlon 350(c)

’ -(m) Zonlng Admlnlstrator Conversron Determlnatlons Related to Service Station

' Conversrons $2—?832 841.00 as an initial fee plus time and matenals if’ the cost exceeds the ,

initial fee. (Seotlon 228 4)..

(n) Conditional Use Appeals to the Board of Supervrsdrs .'

m - $5QO;DO for the appellant ofa conditional used authonzatlon decision to the

d, however that the fee shall be waived if the appeal is fi led by
a nelghborhood orgamzatlon that (1) has been in exnstence for 24 months prior to the appeal

filing date, (2) is on the Plannlng Departments nelghborhood orgamzatlon notlt"catlon llst and

| _ (3) can demonstrate to the Plannlng Dlrector or hls/her deSIQnee that the organlzatlon is

L 'substantlally affected by the proposed project.

(2) Such fees shall be used to defray the cost of an appeal to the Planning

Department. At the time of’ﬁllng an appeal the Clerk of the Board of Supervnsors shall collect

'such fee and forward the fee amount to the Planning Department

Sectlon 5. The San Francnsco Plannlng Code is hereby’ amended by amendlng_ .

{ISection 353 to read as follows

SEC 353 DOWNTOWN APPLlCATlONS

Mayor Lee, Planning Commission . S ‘ ‘ ,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o : v . . o ' Page 11 ~
' C. 422 A | . 511912011,

n:landuse\mbyme\planning code fee ord (5-19-11).doc |




L -
'

D 0 N O O AW N

—_
—

—

13

14

15

16

17

18 -
19
20
21
23

24

) 350(c)

(a) | Exceptron in C-3 District (Sectron 309) $J—8%§] 853.00 as an lnrtral fee, plus time

and matenals as set forth in sectlon 350(c) for one or more exceptlons to the Plannlng Code,

whrch shall not be reduced per Section 352(c )(2)

(h) Modrf cations in C-3 Dlstrlct Determrnatlon of Need (Sectlon 309) Same as’

Basrc commlssron heanng fee schedule (Seotrons 352(c), 352(0)(1) et seq )-

() OfF ice Development leltatron PrOJects (Sections 320 through 323):

: $4—8é64 967. OO per appllcatlon at initial rntake plus trme and materlals as set forth i in Sectlon

- (d) - Artlcle 11 Desrgnated Burldlngs

(1_)" Slgnrfcant or Contrrbutory Burldlng, Desrgnatlon or Change of Boundary

: $6—2—Z?6 407.00.

(2) Conservatlon Dlstnct Desrgnatron or Change of Boundary $6—2—¢76 407 00

; “(3)" Permrt to Alter a Slgnrf‘ cant or Contnbutory Buxldmg Within a Desrgnated
Conservatlon District, not Deemed Minor by the Zonlng Admlmstrator $8—28¥8 459. OO plus
time and matenals in excess of rnltral fee as set forth in Sectron 350(c). |

(4,) ~“Alteration of a Contrlbutory Bux[dlng Located Outsrde a Conservatron Drstnct
From Which No TDR Has Been Transferred and No Issuance-of a Permrt Pursuant to
Sectrons1111through11116 $8,267.459.00 R |

(5)  Significant or Contnbutory Buﬂdmg Demohtlon in or outsrde ofa Cohservatron -
District for'whlch TDRs have been transferred $82878,459 459.00 Thrs fee shall be in addltlon to
any fee otherwrse requrred for pennrts to after or demollsh However, appllcatlons to demolrsh
a Contnbutory Burldmg located outsxde a Conservatlon District from-which no TDR has been
transferred or a Category \Y Burldmg ina Conservatlon Dlstnct from which no TDR has been
transferred are subject, only to the demolrtlon fee contained i in Sectlon 355(b). |

(6)' Statement of Ellglblllty $J—4—l9] 500. 00.

Mayor Lee, Planning Commission . _ - _
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . o . o . paget2
' S e : ' 423 . : 5119712011 |

n \!anduse\mbyme\planmng code fee ord (5-12-1 1) doc




-

NN NN NN - o N s s N ' :
, N o "O.' L. N g R W N2, O © N O Uk W N

\[for Plannmg Department approval over—the counter for the

(7)  Certificate of Transfer Executlon $424433 OO
(8) Certnr cation of Transfer of TDR Notlce of Use: $1147:24Z 35.7 00.

Section 6. - The San-Francisco Planning Code is hereby am_ended by amending
Sectlon 355 to read as.follows: : o |
SEC. 355. - PERMIT APPL[CAT[ONS

(a) Bu1ld1ng permlt appllcatlons fora change in ‘use or alteratlon of an eX|st1ng

building, to be collected by Central Permlt Bureau provnded however, that the fees charged

replacement of wmdows roofs

'Sldlng, and doors shall be reduced to % the fee set forth below. The PZanmngDeparzment initial

fee amount shall not to exceed 5 0/ of the construction cost; noththsz‘andmcr the foregoing, .

applications for per‘mzz‘ revisions are excluded ﬁ'om thzs lzmzz‘az‘zon

'Estlmated Construction Cost | o - . | Initial Fee '

$0.00 t0 $9,999.00 : $326349.00

$10,000.00 to $49,999.00 $334327.00 plus 3.4143-345% of cost over

$10,000.00

Il $100;000.00 to $499,998.00 | $2.8002,:832.00 plus 2.497446% of cost over

$50,000.00 to $99,999.00 | $1.7252:690.00 plus 2.281235% of cost over
' | 1 $50,000.00. plus $5987.00 Discretionary
Review'Surcharge and $_2£1‘_28§.00-

Categoncal Exernptlon Stamp Fee

$1 OQ,.OO0.00 plus $8987.00 Discretionary - :
Review Surcharge and $297285.00° .

Categorical Exemption Stamp Fee

- | Mayor Lee, Planning Commission o . ) - . o - B
' ’ I Page 13

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - .
‘ : o424 ' - 5/19/2011

n:\landuse\'mbyme\planning code fee ord (5-18-11).doc




© ® N o g s ow N

1o

M

12

14
15

16
7
18 |
19
20

21
22

23

24

$500,000.00 to $999,099.00 - - $13.06812:803.00 plus 0.631678% of cost

over $500 000.00 plus $8987. 00
Dlscretlonary Revrew Surcharge and
$291:285.00 Categoncal Exemptlon Stamp

| Feo

$1,000,000.0010$4,999.999.00 $16.28615:956.00 plus 0.248243% of cost

| ! - over $1,000,000.00 olus $8987.00.

- Dlscretlonary Review Surcharge and

' $29_77’.18§ 00 Categoncal Exemptron Stamp |

1 Fee

$5,000,000.00 to $99,999,999.00 - | $26.39225,857.00 plus .004% of cost over
' ' | | $5,000 ,000.00 " plus $8987. 00 Dlscretronary
- | Review Surcharge and $29]28§ 00

Categoncal Exemptlon Stamp Fee

$100,000,000.00 ormore” * . .. $30.53029,922.00 plus $5987.00
o | UDlscretronary Review Surcharge and |

1 $291285.00 Categorical Exemption Stamp

Fee

(1) ApphcatlontWIth Verifi ed Vrolatlons of this Code: The Plannlng Department sha!l

: charge $] ]53%@9 OO as an lnspectlon fee fcr monltonng code vroIatlon abatements

(2) Back—Check Fee for Permit Revisions: $208;}94 OO for the lnmal fee, plus time

and materials as set forth in Sectlon 350(0), to be collected at time of permit lss_ua.nce. '

Mayor Lés, Planning Commission - : L : S - o
' ||BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o _ _ . : _ L . Page 14
. : " 5/19/2011 -

425 - \Ianduse\mbyme\planmng code fee ord (5-1 9-11) doo




—

o o B» W N

o e N NN N s s e | S
g & »® N = o © @ q 5 > RN 25 0 o ~N

1350(c).

~ lnstallatlon shall be. $]40H¥ 00 per permlt
lifee amounf zs no

" (3) Shadow lmpaot Fee for New Construotlon or Alteratron Exceeding 40 Feetin

Helght (Sectlon 295) Addltlonal $477 74é¥ 00 plus time and matenals as set forth in Sectlon

(4)] Public Notlﬂcatlon Fee'for Pro;ects Requrnng Publlo Notlce Pursuant to Section
311: $4948 00, plus $3.26 262.03 per.envelope (subject to increase based on envelope and

postage oosts) The Crtys reprographlcs department will pnnt and mail public notices.

(5)  Public Notlﬁcatlon Fee for Prolects Requiring Publlc Notrce Pursuant to Sectlonv

i312: $4948 00, plus $] 130-89 per. envelope (subject {0, lnorease based on envelope and

postage costs) The Cltys reprographlos department will pnnt and mall public notlces

(6)‘ For projects with'a constructlon cost of $100,000,000. OO or more, the applrcant '

| shall be charged the permrt fee fora prolect with'a $1OO OOO 000.00 constructlon cost.

(7) . Permits for solar panels and over—the counter permlts for solar equlprnent

' .

(b) v' Burldlng Permit Appllcatlons fora New Burldlng The PlannzngDegartment mmal .

tfo exceed 50%o0 the consrrucnon cost; noiwzthsta Z_icdtzons._

or ermit revisions are excluded om thzs szztazton

Estimated Construction Cost - lnltlal Fee . :

 Estimated ConstueHon »22
$0 to $99,999 $1.887 8874—6949 00, plus $8987. oo Dlscretlonary

Revlew Sur'charge and $29]28§.00
: R o , Categoncal Exemptlon Stamp Fee
$100,QO0.00_tO $499,9991.DO ._ . . $1.888 88814-856.00, plus 2.446497% of cost over
| - $1OO 000.00 plus $898¥ 00 Dlscretlonary '

‘ Revrew Surcharge and $29];.18§ DO

' : " _ : - Categoncal Exemptlon Stamp Fee. ‘

‘Mayor Lee, Plannlng Commrssron . - ) : g
' " .. Pageib

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ o o . : ]
- : 426 _ : : 5/19/2011

o \landuse\mbyme\planmng code fee ord (51 9-11) doc




7.

-

o AW N

-

13

14
15.
. 16

18

19"
21

2

o4

23

25

—_

1 $500.000.00 to $999,999.00 sz 068%};823 00 plus 0.782797% of cost

. - " | over $500 OOO 00 plus $8987.00
| ' Dlscretlonary Review Surcharge and
| $29]28—5 00 Categoncal Exemptlon Stamp

| Fee .

6100000010 §4,998090.00 | $1613045:803 plusO 308306% of costover
| $1,000, OOO 00 plus- -$8987.00 Dlscretlonary_
: Revrew Surcharge and $29]728§ 00

: Categoncal Exemption Stamp Fee .

Lo © 0 N O

$5,000,000.00 to $99,999,999.00 | $28.63028,049.00 plus 0.005% of cost of
- | o g8, OOO 000 plus $8987% 00 Dlscretlonary
-| Review Surcharge and $29]28§ OO |

. ‘Categoncal Exemptlon Stamp Fee =

$100,000,000.00 ormore - $33,80433,148.00 plus $898;z 00 Dlscretlonary
o Review S__urcharge and $291285.00

' Categorlcal Exemption Stamp Fee

(1) _ Appllcations wlth Verified Vlolations of this Code: $_1_,_]i3_4——1—.%’9 as an ’inSpectlon
fee for monrtonng code Vlolatlon abatements | S | | |
'(c) ’ Demolrtron Appllcatrons to be collected by Central Pennrt Bureau:

$1.471 4714-4411 00. |

\ (d) Fire, Police, Entertalnment Commlssron State Alcohol&Beverages Control and

| Health Department Permlt Appllcatlons Referral Review: $124 244—2% 00 lnltlal fee collected by the

other departments in conjunction with current fee. collectlons plus tlme and matenals as set
forth in Section 350(c). | | |

Mayor Lee, Planning Commission '

- |BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - e o - Page 16

427 ) : R =T A

. nanduse\mbyme\planning code fee ord (5-13-11).doc




-,

0 ® N o a A w9 N

10

11

12

13
14 -

15
16

17

18

19 -

20

21
C22

23

24

925

tlme and matenals ln excess of 1nlt1al fee as set fort

| pr hls/her designee may waive time and matenal charges fort

constructlon val

- [forth in Section 350(c) Ihez

1

(e) _'Slgn Permit Appllcations, to be 'collect'ed by Central Permit Bureau: $130427.00.

Sectlon.'/' The San Francisco Planning Code is hereby amended by amending Section

'356 to read as follows:

SEC., 356 PRESERVATlON APPLlCATlONS (Artlcle 10).
C (@) ) Landmark: $267262.00. o '

(b)) Amendment 'Rés’ciSsion or Desrgna’non of Hlstoncal District: $1,06% 0694—947'1 00 plus
h ln Section 350c. The Planning Drrector .

he desngnatlon ofa Hlstoncal

District to encourage CltyWIde preservatlon actxvrtles

(c) Certiﬁcate of Appropnateness $314368.00 for applications wrth an estlmated
construction cost less than $1,000.00; $1.2525227. OO for appllcatlons with an estimated |
Sonstruction less than $20,000. OO $5.793 7935—67’16 OO for appllcatlons with an estlmated |

ue $20,000.00 and more; plus time and matenals in excess of: lnltlal fee as set

n cost.

nzz‘zal ee amount is not to exceed 50% of the consfrucno

- (@) Determmatlon that a Bu:ldmg is a Compatible Rehab|lltat|on ora Compatlble

Replacement Bulldmg Pursuant fo Sectlon 300 or 1109: Same as for Condltlonal Use -

‘ (Sectlon 352(a))

(e). Processlng and Admlmstenng an Appllcatlon fora Historical Propertles Contract

AUnder the Callfornla MlllS Act Callfomla Government Cooe Secuons 50280- ‘20290
- $]8 31 0%7—9%9 00 for commermal propertles and $9.1598:973.00 for resrdentlal propertles

Sectlon 8 The San Francisco Planning Code is hereby amended by amending Section

357 to read as follows

Mayor Lee, Planning Commission o o ce - ) 7 _
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o - 498 . . 3 k Page 17
. : L 5/19/2011

n:llanduse\rnbyme\planning code fee ord (8-18-11).doc




-

OO ® N O O b~ w N

[ ¥
-

13

14
15

16
i

18

19

.20
21

22
23
Iy

‘4'5

SEC. 357. TRANSPORTAT[ON REVlEW ASSOCIATED 'WITH PROJECT -
APPLICAT[ONS

(@ Transportatlon Study $21.758 7582%%4—? 00 plus time and matenals as set forth in
Section 350(0) Extremely complex transportatron studles wrll be charged a hlgher lnltlal fee
based on the specrt‘ cs of the prOJect Wthh will be outhned inan Agreement between the
Department and the prOJect sponsor. -

(b) Municipal Transportatlon Agency review of transportatlon |mpact study

" $4 1854—]—99 per study

Sectlon 9 The San Francrsco Plannlng Code is hereby amended by amendlng Sectlon

358 to read as follows »
SEC 358, : GENERALADVERTISING SIGNS FEES

(a) -: The fee for the relocatlon agreement appllcatlon pursuant to Sectlon 611 and

| Admlnlstratrve Code Sectron 2.21 shall be $J 249-}%24 00 per lndNIdual relocatlon agreement

_ appllcatlon

(b) The fee for the initta.l inventory prOCessing'vpu_rsuant to Section 604.2 shallbe
$699685. 00 per S|gn structure . .
(c) - The fee for an in-lieu apphoatlon pursuant to Sectlon 604.1 shall be $39959% OO

per sign structure

d)y The fee for annual lnventory malntenance pursuant to Sectron 604.2 shall be

- $2262724 00.

(e) Fee Review and Adjustment Beglnnlng with fiscal year 2007-2008 the fees

estabhshed in thls Section may be adjusted each year without further action by the. Board of

| Supervrsorsi to reflect changes in the relevant Consumer Price lndex, as determined by the’

Controller. No later that April 15th of eachyear, the Director shall submit the Department's

‘Mayor Lee, Planning Commi_ssion. . ‘ . . . o ‘
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ ' - ' 4‘29 ’ e S Page 18. .
S : : : : R ' : 5/19/2011 .

n: \landuse\mbyme\ptannmg code fes ord (5-19-11).doc




b,

0 e N e o AW N

LN
O

11

12

13 -

14

5
16
17 R
18
20

;21
22

23
24

25

Jlcurrent fees schedule to the Controller who shall apply the pnce index adjustment to produce '

a new fee schedule for the following year. No: later that May 15th of each year, the Controller

shall file a report with the Board of Supervnsors reportlng the new fee schedule and certifying

that: (a) the fees produce sufficient revenue to support the costs of providing the services for

Wthh the feeis charged and (b) the fees do not produce revenue that exceeds the costs of

| provrdlng the services for which each permlt fee is charged. Noththstandnng the procedures

set forth in th|s Section, the Board of Supervxsors in its discretion, may modify the fees by

ordinance at any time.

' APPROVED AS TO FORM

DENNIS J. HERRERA. City Attomey

.Byv %f/\—/

Marlena G\ Byme
Deputy Ciy Attorney

Mayor Lee, Planning Commlssron x . o '
BOARD OF SUPERVlSORS B ‘ 430 . - : .. Page19
_ : . ' _ ' : 5/19/2011

n \landuse\mbyme\planmng code fee ord (5-19-11).doc




FLENO. .

LEGISLATIVE DIGEST

'[Plannlng Code—Fee Update]

Ordlnance amendlng the San Franc:lsco Planning Code to increase fees based on the _
Controller’s annual two-year average consumer price index (CPI) and place a cap on

- the intake fee amount for applications for Planning Commission and Zoning .
Administrator hearing. appllcatlons, certificates of appropriateness, and building permit
applications; and adopting findings, including environmental findings, Planning Code.
Section 302 findings, and findings of consxstency Wlth the General Plan and the’ prlorlty
policies of Plannmg Code Sectlon 101.1.

Exnstlng Law , '

The Plannmg Code currently lncludes fee prowsmns setting the fee amount for apphcatlons
for various Planning Department Planning Commission, Zoning Administrator, and Historic
.~ Preservation Commission approvals There is currently no fee cap for certam types of
Lo apphcatlons : > -

Amehd’meots to Current Law '

_ The proposed leglslatlon would amend various sections of the Plannlng Code to increase fees
. based on the Controlleﬁs annual two-year average consumer price index (CPI). The
- proposed legislation would also add a new cap on the intake fee amount for apphcatlons for -
' Planning Commission and Zoning Administrator- heanng appllca’ﬂons certn" cates of .
_ appropriateness, and building permit apphcatlons This cap would ensure that the lmtlal fee
- ‘amount not exceed 50% of the estlmated constructlon cost of the proposed prOJect

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : R . Paget

n&@quse\mbyme\planmng Ieglslatlon\planmng code fee ord Id (5-26-11). doc

5/26/2011 .



,SAN FRANCESCO S
PLANNII\EG BEPARTMENT

1650 Mission St -

Executlve Summary L smam
Plannmg Code Text Change L s
 HEARING DATE: wAYtg,2011 . - - R
: . ) . : Reception:
- S | 415558.6378
Project Name: .. Amendments relatmg to Planmng Code Artlcle 3 5: R
. Planning Code Fee Changes. . S #15.558 5408
Date: ' May 19,2011 - - , S )
. - S . .- ) VPiannmg
- Case Number: . . 2011.0412T . : s S . information:
Initiated by Planning Department : - 4155588377
 Staff Contact: - Keith DeMartini, Finance Manager ‘
.. KeithDeMartini@sfgov.org,. 415-575-9118
Reviewed by: Thomas DiSanto, Chief Administrative Officer

, Thomas. D15anto@sfgov org, 415-575-9113
Recommiendation: Recommend Approval as Proposed _

PLANNING CODE AMENDMENT

This leglslatlon amends Article 3.5 to: (1) place a cap on the initial fee amount at no more than ..

50% of the estimated construction cost of the project when applying for a Comrmssmn or
© Zoning Administrator Hearing Application (conditional use or variance, Jncludmg Downtown '
' Apphcaﬂons), certificate of appropriateness, or a building permit application and (2) ‘adjust -

fees based on the Conh'oller s annual two-year average consumer price mdex (CPI) '

THE WAY TiS NOW

‘The Controller annually adjusts planmng apphcatlon fees, excludmg appeal fees, by the
two-year average consumer price index (CPI) for the San Franasco/San Jose Primary

Metropolitan Staththal Area (PMSA).

Condlﬁonal Use ADDhCahOILS ( Planrung ‘Code, Section 352( g) The current initial fee for o
variance apphcatlons is based on constructlon costs as follows: -

$0 to $9,999 - $1,286 .
$10 000 to $999,999 — $1,286 plus 0. 583% of cost over $10 000

- $1,000,000 to $4, 999 999 $7 171 plus 0.695% of cost over $1 000, OOO
$5,000,000 to $9, 999,999 — $35,537 plus 0. 583% of cost over $5,000,000
- $10, 000 000 to $19 999,999 — $65 257 plus 0.303% of cost over $10,000, OOO

$20,000, 000 or more - $96, 230

| ’"'Www.sfplaii-aié}g.org_



Executive Summary - S -  CASE NO. 2011.0412T
Hearmg Date: May 19, 2011 . - o o - Planning Code Article 3.5

All apphcat[ons will be subject to time and materlals bﬂ]mg if the cost of rev1ew1ng the
. apphcatlon exceeds the initial fee charged ' ;

| Commission and Vanance Apphcatlons (Planning Code, Sechon 352(b): The current 1mt1al fee .
" for variance apphcahons isbased on constructlon costs as follows:

$0 to $9,999 - $842 (=$817 +Board of Appeal Surcharge $25)
' $10,000 to $19,999 - $1,846 (=$1,821 + Board of Appeal Surchatge $25)
- $20,00'0 or more\-_- $3,733 (=$3,70'8 + Board of Appeal Shrcharge $25_)

.AII apphcat[ons will be sub]ect to time and materlals bﬂlmg if the cost ‘of rev1ewmg the -
apphcatlon exceeds the initial fee charged :

'Downtown { CB) District ReVIeW (Sectlon 309) and Coastal Zone Permlt (Section 330)
Applications’ (Planning Code, Section 352(c): The current Imhal fee for vanance apphcatlons is

based on construction costs as follows:
%0 to $9 999 — $256

$10, 000 to $999,999 - $261 plus 0.117% of cost over $10 00 I g
: $1 000,000 to $4,999 999 — $1,442 plus 0.139% of cost over $5 OOO 000 |
$5,000; 000 t0 $9,999,999 — $7 130 plus 0.116% of cos’c over.$10, OOO 000

. $10, 000, 000 to $19 999,999 - $13,050 plus 0.061% of cost over $10 000 000

$20 000 000 or more - $19,268

Al apphcahons will be sub]ect to time and materials bﬂlmg 1f the cost of. rewewmg the
apphcahon exceeds the mlhal fee charged :

' Cerﬁﬁcate'of Aporopriateness (Plar\ru'n,cz Code, Section 356(c): The current initial fee for :
- certificate of appropriateness app]icaﬁons is based on construction costs as follows:
$0 to $9 999 - $333 (=$308 + Board of Appeal Surcharge $25)

$10,000 to $19,999 - §1,252 (—$1 227 + Board of Appeal Surcharge $25)

$20,000 or more - $5 701 (—$5 676 + Board of Appeal Surcharge $25)

Al apphca’aons will be sub]ect to time. and materlals bﬂlmg if the cost of rev1ewmg the.
apphcatlon éxceeds the 1r11tla1 fee charged. :

| Bulldm PemutA hcatlons lam'un Code Sechon 355): The current lmtlal fees for bqudmg
~ permit applications is based on construction costs as follows: :
: Btuldmg Permit Apphcahons for a Change in Use or Alteration of an Exlshng Bu.ﬂdmg'

AR oo 4330 2



CASE NO. 2011.0412T

Executive Summary \ :
Planning Code Article 3.5

_Hearing Date May 19,2011

$0 to $9,999 - $319

$10, 000 to $49 999 - $327 +3.345% over $10 OOO

| $50 000 to $99 999 - $2,062 + 2. 235% over $50 OOO

$100,000 to $499, 999 $3,203 +2. 446% over $100, 000
$500,000 to $999,999 - $1_3,175 + 0.618.%vover $500,Q00
$1,000,000 to $4, 999 999 - $16 328:+- 0.243% over $1,000,000
$5 000,000 to $99 999,999 - $26, 229 +0.004% over $5,000,000
$100 000 000 or more - $30, 283

Buﬂd_mg Permit Apphca’aons for New Construchon

| $0 to $99 999 - $z 221 ' '
$100,000 to $499,999 - $2,222 + 2 44:6% over $1OO 000.

‘$500 000 to $999 999 - $12,195 + 0. 781%.over $5OO OOO

. §1, 000 000 to $4,999,999 - $16 175 +0.300% over $1,000, OOO '

$5,000,000 to $99,999,999 - $28, 421 +0.005% over $5,000, OOO

$100 000, 000 or more - $33 490 .

A]l apphca‘aons ~will be sub]ect to time and materials billing ]_f ’che cost of rev1ewmg the
application exceeds the mltxal fee charged

- THE WAY IT WOULD BE:
A CPI increase of 2. 07% will be apphed to all fees except for appeal fees

Conchtlonal Use Apphcatlons (Planning Code, Section 352(a): Retain the current fee structure
based on construction cost, adjust fees based on the Controller's annual two-year average
‘consumer price index (CPT), but include the following limitation: “The initial fee amount is not to
exceed 50% of the construction cost.” Projected Revenue Loss of $3,335 (Projected Fiscal Year

- revenue reduction based on the projected average of the past three fiscal years if this proposed .
change was in effect on these projects. This revenue impact includes Condltlonal Use,
Commission and Variance, Downtown (C-3) District Review and Coastal Zone Perrmt
Applications, and Certificate of Appropriateness Apphcaﬂons)

Commission and Variance Applications (Planning Code, Section 352@ Retain the current fee
structure based on construction cost, adjust fees based on the Controller's annual two-year
average consumer price index (CPI), but include the following limitation: “The initial fee amount
is not to exceed 50% of the construction, cost.” Projected Revenue Loss of: See Revenue Impact of

- Conditional Use Applications-above.

G DEPARTRENT



Executive Summary S . © . CASE NO.2011.0412T
Hearing Date: May 19,2011 =~ : S Plannmg CodeArtlcle35

~ Applications (Planning Code, Section 352(c): Retain the current fee s&uctﬁre basedon
" construction cost, adjust fees based on the. Controller’s annual two-year average consumer . - .
price index (CPI), butinclude the following limitation: “The #itial fee amount, is not to exceed 50%
of the construction cost.” Pro]ected Revenue Loss of See Revenue Impact of Conditional Use
' Apphcatxons above. - - :

Cert]ﬁcate of Appropnateness (Planmng Code, Sectlon 356((3 Retam the current fee structure |

~ based -on construction cost, adjust fees based on the Controller’s annual two-year average
‘consumer price index (CPI) but include the following limitation: “The initial fee amount is notto =~

exceed 50% of the construction cost.” Projected Revenue Loss»of See Rev_enue Impact of
B Condltlonal Use App]lcattons above. ' o ‘

Buﬂdm Perrrut Ap] hcatlons lanrun. Code Sectxon 355 : Retam the current fee structure .

"based on construchon cost, adjust fees based on the Controller’s annual two-year average -

consumer price index . (CPI), but include the following ]mutatron “The Plannmg Department
initial fee amount is not to exceed 50% of the construction cost. Applications for permit revisions are
_ excluded ” Projected Revenue Loss of $6,968 (Pro]ected Fiscal Year revenue reduction based
on the pro]ected average of the past three fiscal years if this proposed change was in effect on.
these pro]ects) '

) REQUIRED COMMI’SSION ACT'ION

The Proposed ordmance is before the Comrmssmn so that it may recommend adoptlon,
: re]ectlon, or adoptlon W1th modlﬁcatlons to the Board of Supervrsors

; RECOMMENDATION

The Department 1 recommends that the Commiission adopt the Draft Resolution recommendmg :
the proposed Ordinance. The legislation would reduce the undue burden of large mltlal fees
on small—scale pro]ects or apphcatlons :

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

For many small-scale construction projects where the eshmated constructxon cost is less than -
$7,500, the lmplementatlon of the e>astlng rule has sometimes resulted in the initial fee amount
being ‘more than 50% of the est[mated construction cost. Many applicants have expressed

- concern that the relatively high initial fee amount in relation to the construction cost has =

- _deterred apphcants from following through on a project. The proposed change of limiting the
 initial fee to no more than 50% of the -estimated construction cost-does not represent a

BEER cerarasner 35 - 4



Executive Summary )
H_Hearmg Date: May 19, 2011 -

CASE NO. 2011.0412T
Planning Code Article 3.5

.51gmﬁcant revenue impact compared to the department’ s overa]l revenue budget and Wﬂl '
encourage applicants to follow through on these projects.

The table below is a summary of potential lost revenue
that would have been subject to the 50% limifation if the propose

and volume of applications and permits
d. change had been in place

during the past three fiscal years.

Poter_tti_al LoSt Revenue‘ & Volume Summary ' . F:gsl_gf F:gz;;lo Pf;iig;ﬁ | :;:::;é |
Planning Application Fees - Lost Retrenue - $2,410 $1,325 $6,271 $3,335 |
-Apphcaﬁon Volume | 5 _ 5 . 71 6

- | DBI Permit Costs (Plamﬁng) $8,702 $7,820.| - $4,383 | © $6968
* [ Permit Volume | el ©| = 29| 4
-| Total PotentiallLost Revenue '$11,112' $9,145 - $10_,653 $10,303

. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposal to amend Article 3.5 of the Plarmmg Code would result inno physmal mlpacts on
the environment. The proposed amendment is exempt from envnonmental review under

Section 15060(c)(2) of the CEQA Guidelines.

‘PUBLIC COMMENT

" As of the date of this report the Plamung Department has recerved no letters in support or

opposrtlon to the proposal from the public.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

K Attachments

Exhibit A: * Draft Planrung Cozrurussmn Resolution
_ExhibitB: - - Draft Board of Supervisors Ordinance
Exhibit C: - Historic Preservation Commission Motion
ExhibitD:  Proposed Fee Schedule '
‘Exhibit E: Summary Presentation
BURENS ompamrment 436




wn

SAN FRANCISCO S |
LANNING DEPARTMENT

v

1650 Mission SL

. Suite 400

Plannmg Commlssmn Resolutlon No 18361

"San Francisc,
CA 94103-2479

[Reception:

- . 415.558.6378

HEARING DATE: MAY 19 2011
Project Name: . * Amendments relat'mg to Plamung Code Article 3.5:
' . Fee Changes : »
Case Number: - 2011.0412T -
* Initiated by: Planning Department
Staff Contact: ‘Keith DeMartini, Finance Manager
o Keith.DeMartini@sfgov.org, 415-575-9118 -
Reviewed by o Thomias DiSanto, Chief Administrative Officer
' _ " Thomas.DiSanto@sfgov.org, 415-575-9113 -
Recommendation ' ’

Recommend Approval

FaX: .
415.558.6409 -

Pianning

" Information: -

415.558.6377 .

RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ADOPT A PROPOSED ORDINANCE
THAT WOULD AMEND ARTICLE 3.5 TO: (1) PLACE A CAP ON THE INITIAL FEE AMOUNT AT -

~NO MORE THAN 50% OF THE 'ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST OF THE PROJECT WHEN

- .AAPPLYING FOR A COMIVIISSION OR ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING AFPPLICATION

(CONDITIONAL USE OR VARIANCE, INCLUDING DOWNTOWN APPLICATIONS) '
CERTIFICATE OF  APPROPRIATENESS, OR A BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION, AND (2)

‘ADJUST FEES BASED ON THE CONTROLLER’S ANNUAL TWO-YEAR AVERAGE CONSUMER
PRICE INDEX (CPI) AND MAKES SECTION 302 AND ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS.

- PREAMBLE

Whereas, for many small-scale constritction projects’ where the estimated construction cost is less than

" $7,500, the implémentation of the emsrmg tule has resulted in the uutlal fee amount being more than 50%
of the estimated construction cost. Many applicants have expressed concern that the relatively high initial

fee amount m relatlon to the construction cost has deterred applicants from followmg through on a’

pro;ect

Whereas the proposed change of hmltmg the initial fee at no more than 50% of ‘the ‘estimated

construction cost does not represent a srgmﬁcant revenue 1mpact compated to the depariment s overall "

. revenue budget and will encourage applicants to follow through on these pro]ects. '

~ The Planning Commission (hereinafter, “Commission”) conducted a duly noticed pubhc hearmg at a
regularly scheduled meetmg to consider the proposed Ordmance on May 19, 2011. '

-

The Plannmg Depa.rtment (heremafter “Department”) has not recexved any letters or phone calls in ..

support orin opposmon to the proposed Ordinance.

\\_

www.sfplarging.org



Resolution No. 18381 o S CASE NO. 2011.0412T
Hearing Date: May 19, 2011 : - ... Planning Code Fee Changes

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission hereby recommends that the Board ADOPT
the proposed Ordinance with the following planning code amendments: ' '

Conditional Use Applications (Planning Code, Section 352(a); The current initial fee for variance '
applir;aﬁén.s iz based on construction costs, The fees will be adjusted based on the Controller’ s anmual

two-year average COTNSUIMET price index (CPI). wThe initigl fee_amount is not to exceed 50% of the

. construction cost.” -

$0 to $9,999 — $1,:286 $1.313 o o -

/$10,000 to $999,999 - $4,286 $1,313 plus 0.583%,0.595% of cost over'$10,000 _

. $1,000,000 to $4,999,999 — 7374 57,319 plus 8:695% 0.709% of cost over §1,000,000

‘_ $5,000,000 to $9,999,999 - $35.537 $36,273 plus 0.583%, 0.595% of cost over $5,000,f)00
%$10,000,000 to $19,999,999 _ $65.257 $66,608 plus 0.303% 0.309% (_Jf cost over $10,000,000

$20,000,000 or more - $96.230 $98,222

All applications will be subject to time and materials billing if the cost of reviéw*ing the applicaﬁon
" exceeds the initial fee chérgéd. . : :
" Commission_and Variance Applications (Pllanning Code, Section 352(b): The current initial fee for

variance applications dépends on construction costs. . The fees will be adjusted based on the Controller’s.
" annual two-yea‘i'r'average consumer price index (CF). “The initigl fee amount is not to exceed 50% of the

construction cost.” C S :
$0 to $9,999 - $842 $859 (=$537 4834 + Board of Appeal Surcharge $25) :
$10,000 to $19,999 - $,846 $1.884 (=$2,821 $1,859 + Board of Appeal Surcharge $25)

. $20,000 or mote - $3,733 §3,810 (~$3,708 $3.785 + Boaxd of Appeal Surcharge $25) .

All applications will be subject to time and inaterials billing if the cost of reviewing the application
exceeds the initial fee charged. : o ' - S

Downtown (C-3) District Review (Section 309) and Coastal Zone Permit (Section 330) Applications
(Planriing Code, Section 352(c): The current initial fee for variance applications is based on construction
- costs. The fees will be adjusted based on the Controller’s ahnual two-year average consumer price index
(CPD). “The initial fee amount is not to exceed 50% of the construction cost.” o :
$01t0 $9,999 — $256 §261 . ' P
'$10,000 to $999,999 $261 $266 plus 01172 0.119% of cost ever $1.0,000

oL A

" $1,000,000 to $4,999,999 - $%442 §1.472 plus 0:139% 0.142% of cost over $5,000,000

- $5,000,000 to $9,999,999 — $7130 $7,278 plus 0.276%, 0.118% of cost over $10,000,000
. $10,000,000 to $19,999,999 — $13,056 §13.320 plus 0.061% 0.062% of cost over $10,000,000
"§20,000,000 or more - $28;268 $19.667 e i

_'All applications will be subject to time and materials billing if .the cost of reviewing the application
exceeds thé initial fee charged. ’

Certificate of Appropriateness (Planning Code; Section 356(c): The current initial fee for certificate of - ’

) appropriateness applications dgpeﬁds on construction costs. The fees will be adjusted based on the

7

3‘&%’“«5‘;‘?& DEPARTMENT ‘ T 438 ) : ‘ ) 2



Resolution No. 18361 | - . | ' " CASE NO. 2011.0412T
Hearing Date: May 19,2011 - - _ : . Planning Code Fee Changes

Controller’ s annual two-year average consumer price mdex (CPI) “The initial fee amount is not fo
* exceed 50% of the construction cost.”

$0 to $9,999 - 333 ﬁ (—$—3~98 %314 + Board of Appeal Surcharge $25) - _

$10,000 to $19,999 - $2,252 $1,277 (=$1,227 §1,252 + Board of Appeal Surcharge $25) .

_$20,000 or more - $5,261 $5.818 (=$E76-76$_5_79_3 +Board of Appeal Surcharge $25)

All applications will be sub]ect to time and materials billing if the cost of rewewmg the apphcatlon"
exceeds the initial fee charged '

.‘ lanning Code, Section 355): The current initial fees for building permit -
‘apphcatwns depend on construction costs. The fees will be ad]usted based on the Controller's annual,
two-year average consumer price index (CPI). “The Planning Department initial fee amount is not tp
exceed 50% of the construction cost. Applications for permit revisions are excluded.”
Burldmg Permit Apphcahons fora Change in Use or Alterahon of an Existing Bmldrng
. $0to $9,999 - $319 $326 -

$10,000 to $49,999 - $327 $334+ 3—34-5—.4 33. 414% over $10,000

$50,000 to $99,999 - $2,062 $2,105 + 2.235% 2 281% over $50,000

$100,000 to $499,999 - $3:203 $3.270 + 2:446% 2.497% over $100,000
- $500,000 to $999,999 - §13,175 §13,448 + 0-618% 0.631% over $500,000

$1,000,000 to $4,999,999 - $16,328 $16,666 + 8:243% 0.248% over $1,000, 000
- $5,000,000 to'$99,999,999 - $26;220: §26,77 +0.004% over $5, 000 000

" $100,000,000 or more - - $30,283 $30,910

‘Building Permit Applications for New Construction:
$0 to $99 999 - $2.221 &2;26 .
$100 000 to $499,999 - MM + 2—44514: 497‘2 over $100, ODO
. $500,000 to $999,999 - $12195 $12.44 8 + 0.781% 0. 797% over $500,000
$1,000, 000 to $4 999,999 - $4-5—-};Z5 515551 0 +8-300% 0.306% over $1,000,000
/$5,000,000 to $99,999,999 - $28—4—2—1— $29,010 + 0. 005% over $5,000, DOO
$100 000,000 ox more - $33,490 534‘18 '

" - All apphcahons will be sub]ect to time and matenals bxllmg if the cost of rev1ewmg the apphcatmn .

o exceeds the initial fee charged

Fy

ENVIR ONMENTAL REVIEW . . .
. The proposal to amend Article 35. of the Planmng Code would result in no physical. rmpacts on the

“environment. The proposed amendment is exempt from environmental review under Sechon 15273(a) of
the CEQA Guldelmes : :

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADQPTED the foregohlg Resolution on May 19, 2011.

m&cﬁgnnnmmm S o 439 S | : 3



" Resolutiori No, 18361
Hearing Date: May 19, 2011

" AYES:
Sugaya

'NAYS:

ABSENT: .

* ADOPTED:

" SARCFRANCISCO

- None
Michael -Antonini
May 19, 2011

PLANNING DEFARTMENT

440

CASE NO. 2011.0412T .
Planning Code Fee Changes

Eall

T
R -

. . )
;
- - ‘}-. . .
' - ’ ,‘é- C.., Zz‘--:’—ﬂ—,e--'-‘-‘-’
. =T - S

.M
- Linda Avery -

- Commission Secretary

* Christina ‘O-lague, Ron Miguel{ Gwyneth Borden, Rodney Fong, Kathrin Moore and Bill

"



Fw: cpi
Thomas DiSanto to: \fctorYoung

- Thomas DiSanto’

"' Chief Administrative Officer '

Planning Department, City and County of San Franc1sco

1650 Mission Streét; Suite 400 ] o

San Francisco, CA 94103 : _ . v
(415) 575- 9113 : ' S

C— Forwarded by Thomas DlSanto/CTYPLN/SFGOV on. 06/07/2011 11:06 AM —

From: . Michelle Allersma/CON/SFGOV _
To: : * Thomas DlSanto/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV
Date:” - - 04/27/201 110:23 AM .

Subject: . Tpi -

06/07/2011 11:07 AM

N

'2 18%
1 35%‘& 2
3A4%

Michelle Allersma |
- Budget and Analysis Division

- Controller's Office

City & County of San Francisco
415.554.4792

441






